Long-term debt   47,325   45,147
Other liabilities   6,417   7,523
7.5% Convertible mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, net of unamortized discount and issuance costs, redemption value $11,387   11,137   10,989

Total liabilities   337,767   311,740

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 46,376 and 43,628 shares issued and 42,604 and 41,201 shares

outstanding, respectively   369,910   344,285
Retained earnings (deficit)   18,805   (23,154)
Unearned restricted stock compensation   (23,354)  (7,731)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   13,587   10,910

Shareholders’ equity   378,948   324,310
Less: Notes receivable from shareholders   (554)  (559)

Total shareholders’ equity   378,394   323,751

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 716,161  $ 635,491

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

EXCLUDING NON-GAAP ADJUSTMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

January 31,

2007 - As
Reported

123(R)
Expense

2007 - As
Adjusted

2006 - As
Reported

Loss
Recovery

2006 - As
Adjusted

Fee revenue   $ 165,239   $ 165,239  $ 129,626   $ 129,626
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   8,269   8,269   7,191   7,191

Total revenue   173,508   173,508   136,817   136,817

Compensation and benefits   112,343  1,250   111,093   86,936   86,936
General and administrative expense   26,806   26,806   21,305   21,305
Out-of-pocket engagement expense   10,394   10,394   7,684   7,684
Depreciation and amortization   2,557   2,557   2,177   2,177

Total operating expense   152,100  1,250   150,850   118,102   118,102

Operating income   21,408   22,658   18,715   18,715

Interest and other income (expense), net   664   664   3,822  (4,535)  (713)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   22,072   23,322   22,537   18,002

Provision for income taxes   8,100  470   8,570   6,375   6,375
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   758   758   451   451

Net income   $ 14,730   $ 15,510  $ 16,613   $ 12,078

Interest expense on convertible securities, net of taxes   785   785   785   785

Net income adjusted for computation of diluted EPS   $ 15,515   $ 16,295  $ 17,398   $ 12,863

Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.37   $ 0.39  $ 0.41   $ 0.30

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   39,650   39,650   40,248   40,248

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.33   $ 0.34  $ 0.37   $ 0.27

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   47,449   47,449   47,484   47,484

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

EXCLUDING NON-GAAP ADJUSTMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

January 31,

2007 - As
Reported

123(R)
Expense

2007 - As
Adjusted

2006 - As
Reported

Loss
Recovery

2006 - As
Adjusted

Fee revenue   $473,720   $ 473,720  $ 377,616   $ 377,616
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   25,721   25,721   21,229   21,229

Total revenue   499,441   499,441   398,845   398,845

Compensation and benefits   318,852  4,542   314,310   246,100   246,100
General and administrative expense   79,431   79,431   68,034   68,034
Out-of-pocket engagement expense   31,040   31,040   22,569   22,569
Depreciation and amortization   7,214   7,214   6,597   6,597

Total operating expense   436,537  4,542   431,995   343,300   343,300

Operating income   62,904   67,446   55,545   55,545

Interest and other income (expense), net   (289)   (289)  1,276  (4,535)  (3,259)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   62,615   67,157   56,821   52,286

Provision for income taxes   23,184  1,708   24,892   19,164   19,164
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   2,528   2,528   1,473   1,473

Net income   $ 41,959   $ 44,793  $ 39,130   $ 34,595

Interest expense on convertible securities, net of taxes   2,354   2,354   2,353   2,353

Net income adjusted for computation of diluted EPS   $ 44,313   $ 47,147  $ 41,483   $ 36,948

Basic earnings per common share   $ 1.07   $ 1.14  $ 0.98   $ 0.87

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   39,229   39,229   39,895   39,895

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.95   $ 1.01  $ 0.88   $ 0.78

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   46,860   46,860   47,226   47,226